
 
 

09 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 01.11.21 

The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. Members of the 

public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face masks and 

observe social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons access may be 

limited and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Brown; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. London   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Kitchener, Layland, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, Purves 
and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 July 2021, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations not already registered 
 

  

3.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the 
Scrutiny Committee (if any)  
 

   
 

4.   Actions from the Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

5.   Kent County Council Cabinet Member for 
Highways & Transport  

  

 
Kent County Council Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport in attendance to answer 
questions about highways and transport work 
within the Sevenoaks District.  

 

  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

6.   Performance Monitoring  (Pages 7 - 28) Lee Banks  
Tel: 01732 227161 
 

7.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder of People & 
Places  
 

(Pages 29 - 32)   
 

8.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder of 
Development & Conservation  
 

(Pages 33 - 34)   
 

9.   Establishment of an In-Depth Scrutiny Working 
Group  
 

(Pages 35 - 36)   
 

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 37 - 40)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Kitchener, London, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, 

Purves and Williamson 
 
Cllr. McArthur was also present.  

 
 
1.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 
2021 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

3.    Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  
 

There were none.  

4.    Actions from the Previous Meeting  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer – Customer & Resources gave an 
update on the action reporting on how missed Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) 
targets would be recovered.  

It was reported that the Private Sector Housing team relied on Kent County Council 
(KCC) Social Service referrals for DFG adaptations to meet its target. The target 
was not met due to a reduction in Social Service referrals. This was in part due to 
KCC’s Occupational Therapists being reassigned as a result of Covid-19 and pending 
referrals being put on hold due to clients not wishing to allow access to their 
homes due risk of Covid-19. Social Service referrals had since recommenced, with 
historic cases picked up, along with pending referrals from 2020/21 now underway.  

The target for 2019/20 was 60 DFG completions. As the 2020/21 was the same, the 
target was missed by 1. To date, in 2021/22 22 DFGs had been completed 
compared to 12 at the same time the previous year.   

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2021 

2 
 

5.    Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner & Greener  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Cleaner & Greener, Cllr McArthur, reported on recent 
achievements and challenges in her portfolio, including impacts from the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

It was reported that the Council had recently prosecuted a convicted fly-tipper for 
dumping waste in a country lane in South Darenth.   

Within Direct Services, there had been a restructure of staff to help generate 
additional income, ensure services were future-proof and allow career 
development in an aging work force. Within Emergency Planning, procedures and 
policies had been updated with new staff members in training.   

From 1 July 2021, the Dartford & Sevenoaks Environmental Health Partnership had 
come to a close and the Environmental Health team had returned to the Council 
Offices in Sevenoaks. There was currently a staff shortage until the vacant 
positions could be recruited to.  

Facilities Management had provided ongoing additional cleaning to maintain a safe 
office which had allowed more staff to return to the offices quickly following the 
Covid-19 lockdown. The Licensing team had been able to operate and offer near 
full functionality throughout the pandemic. In person taxi knowledge tests had 
been not been able to take place but had resumed in May 2021.  

The Council was committed to working towards Net Zero emissions by 2030 on 
Council assets and services. The Council would work collaboratively with Kent 
County Council (KCC), Parish and Town Councils, the Local Government Association 
and other local authorities.  

Members asked questions of clarification. Following the news that Direct Services 
had won a parking enforcement contract tender for Tandridge District Council until 
2024, it was queried whether there were enough Civil Enforcement Officers to 
carry out the service. There had been an increase in the number of Civil 
Enforcement Officers with the District since the contract started.  

Temporary parking restrictions had been introduced near Knole Park in Sevenoaks 
to prevent dangerous and obstructive parking by visitors. It was noted that 
although the Council had no say in the parking restrictions, the Council had been 
working with KCC to seek a permanent solution. Residents were encouraged, in 
partnership with the National Trust, to park at Buckhurst 1 car park which was a 
short walk from Knole.   

Members discussed electric vehicle charging points and how best to encourage 
residents to install them. It was noted that public points were still required for 
residents who would not have off street parking. It was clarified that the cost of 
the electric vehicle charging depended on the type of charger and company.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2021 

3 
 

Following queries, it was clarified that KCC would address a fly tipping case if it 
obstructed traffic, otherwise it was the responsibility of the Council to clear it.  

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for her attendance. 

6.    Performance Monitoring  
 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
as at May 2021. Members were asked to consider 10 performance indicators which 
were performing at 10% or more below their target with a commentary from 
Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to improve performance. 
The report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio 
Holder for Cleaner & Greener who was in attendance.  

It was noted that most performance indications at 10% or more below their target 
continued to be as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

7.    Establishment of Member Working Group  
 

An In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group was set up to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
Council’s CCTV service. The Working Group ceased to exist following the meeting 
of Annual Council in May 2021, therefore the Working Group was required to be re-
established in order to present their report to the Committee.  

Resolved:  That the In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group consisting of Cllrs 
Pender (Chairman), Ball, Kitchener and Purves, be re-established.  

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought agenda item 9 forward.  

8.    Final Report - In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group CCTV  
 

The Chairman thanked the Working Group for their report on the In-Depth Scrutiny 
of the Council’s CCTV Service.  

Cllr Pender presented the final report as Chairman of the In-Depth Scrutiny 
Working Group. The Working Group had considered the effectiveness of the 
Council’s CCTV service in supporting Community Safety and its impact on privacy. 
The Working Group had recommended that the cameras the Council currently 
maintained be assessed to establish whether there was a pressing need for them 
and that audio recording hardware of the cameras in the Council Offices be 
removed with most video surveillance also removed. Further recommendations and 
observations were set out within the report.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2021 

4 
 

Members asked questions of clarification. It was confirmed that the CCTV Code of 
Practice had been considered in producing the report, however the Code had been 
considered the minimum requirement in the protection of privacy by the Working 
Group. It was queried whether businesses or the police who used the CCTV service 
had been approached to help cover the costs of the service.  

Following questions on the benefits of CCTV to help find missing persons and deter 
crime, the Chairman of the Working Group advised that as addresse
[...]
ing, the cameras the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2021 

5 
 

Council maintained be assessed to establish if they demonstrate their pressing 
need.  

Members debated the amendment.  

The amendment was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved by Cllr Pender and duly seconded that the motion be amended to 
recommend to Cabinet that audio recording hardware within the Council Offices be 
removed or disabled and most video surveillance be removed.  

Members debated the amendment.  

The amendment was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved by Cllr Pender and duly seconded that the motion be amended so 
instead of recommending to Cabinet that consideration be given, it be 
recommended that audio recording hardware within the Council Offices be 
removed or an audio activation method be introduced.  

The amendment was put to the vote and it was lost.  

Members considered and discussed the motion. It was expressed that the safety of 
staff at the Council Offices was a priority.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) further information be obtained to assist in justifying the pressing need 
for CCTV; 

b) disabling or removing the audio recording hardware of the cameras in the 
Council Offices or the introduction of an audio activation method, be 
considered; and 

c) a request to third parties, such as the Police, for them to recover costs 
of running the CCTV service, be considered.  

9.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the addition of Establishment of In-Depth Scrutiny 
Working Group at the next meeting.  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2021 

6 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.28 PM 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Scrutiny Committee – 9 November 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Scrutiny Committee have requested an update at each of their meetings on 
any performance indicators which are not meeting their target level. 
Appended to this report is an exceptions report with a commentary from 
officers explaining the reasons why performance is not within 10% of target 
and detailing any actions the service is planning to take to improve 
performance levels. 

Performance Overview 

2 The table on the following page summarises performance levels as at 
September 2021. 

  

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Council Promise to provide value for money 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer: Lee Banks, Ext. 7161 

Recommendation to Scrutiny Committee:  

(a) Members note the contents of the report; and 

(b) If Members are dissatisfied by actions being taken to improve 
performance by either Officers, Advisory Committee or Cabinet, they 
consider areas of underperformance for scrutiny. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the performance of services is 

considered and reviewed by Members. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

Status Current Month Year To Date 

Red 
10% or more below target 

13  

(26%) 

13 

(26%) 

Amber 
Less than 10% below target 

5 

(10%) 

5  

(10%) 

Green 
At or above target 

32  

(64%) 

32 

(64%) 

3 Provided as Appendix A to this report are details of the 14 indicators where 
performance is ‘Red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more. 

4 Commentary is provided for each of the ‘red’ performance indicators 
explaining why target has not been met and the actions that are planned to 
improve performance. 

Portfolio Holder Performance Reports 

5 The following performance reports are provided as Appendices to this 
report: 

 Appendix B – Development & Conservation Portfolio performance report 

 Appendix C – People & Places Portfolio performance report 

6 Where performance is ‘red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more 
Officers have provided a commentary for Members consideration. 

Other Options 
[...]
f large invoices that 
have moved to over 60 days are  
currently being actively managed and 
are due to be reviewed for further 
action. 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 6



Code Short Name 
Current 

Value 
Current 
Target 

Curren
t Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2021/22 
Value 

Year to 
date 

2021/22 
Target 

Year to 
date 

2021/22
Status 

Latest Note 

LPI_CS 
001 

Percentage of 
phone calls 
answered within 
20 seconds by the 
Contact Centre 

34.00% 70.00%  

 

44.17% 70.00%  

Call volumes continue to see a 
sustained increase and unfortunately, 
the team has been affected by long-
term staff sickness.  
 
The team are working incredibly hard 
to serve as many customers as possible 
with excellent levels of customer 
service. Recruitment has now taken 
place and training is complete for 4 
new members of staff (part time) which 
will provide increased resilience across 
key periods through the working day.  
 
In addition, temporary staff are being 
recruited to assist with high volume, 
simple transactions, such as payments 
and it is anticipated this will ease the 
pressure on call demand and improve 
service delivery. 

LPI_CS 
002 

Percentage of 
phone calls to the 
Contact Centre 
abandoned by the 
caller 

15.85% 5%  

 

11.14% 5%  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Code Short Name 
Current 

Value 
Current 
Target 

Curren
t Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2021/22 
Value 

Year to 
date 

2021/22 
Target 

Year to 
date 

2021/22
Status 

Latest Note 

LPI_CD 
H 05 

Number of 
individuals 
completing the 
One You initial 
appointment 

45 75  

 

101 150  

Access to the One You service has 
been impacted by the pandemic, 
resulting in a reduction in the expected 
number of customers for the scheme.  
 
However, One You initial 
appointments have been going well 
and are on target to provide residents 
with the support that they need. 

LPI_CD 
02 

Percentage of 
performance of 
organisations 
awarded grants 
on target (
[...]
ar to 
date 

2021/22 
Target 

Year to 
date 

2021/22
Status 

Latest Note 

LPI_C
D CS 
03 

Number of Family 
Fun Days delivered 
throughout the 
District 

20 10  

 

20 20  
Commentary is only required for red 
indicators. 

LPI_C
D 02 

Percentage of 
performance of 
organisations 
awarded grants on 
target (over £500) 

68.5% 80%  

 

68.5% 80%  

Whilst the current performance shows 
that some measures have not yet been 
met by organisations awarded grants, 
the half-year review indicates that the 
grants for this year will meet their 
target. 

 
 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cllr Lesley Dyball 
People & Places 

Report to Scrutiny Committee 
      9 November 2021 
 
Communities: 
 The Care for our Community volunteer scheme came to an end in late summer and 

saw more than 1,500 volunteers support residents with food and prescription 
deliveries, companionship and help with general errands throughout the peaks of the 
pandemic. A thank you event for the volunteers in early October at the St Clere 
Estate - many volunteers are continuing to support their local communities, which is 
an incredible legacy for our district. 

 As part of Carers Week, a carers tea party was held at St Julian’s, which provided 
some much needed respite and a chance to meet and share stories with other carers. 
Weekly support sessions were also provided for young carers providing support on 
job opportunities, writing a CV and preparing for interviews – with many new 
friendships being made through these events.   

 The District Voluntary Sector Forum was launched by the Council and continues to go 
from strength to strength, helping the sector to weather the impact of Covid-19 on 
the sector. A Barometer Survey of the Voluntary Sector was held earlier in the year 
and again in October to assess the ongoing impact of Covid-19 on the sector.  

 The 2022 making it Happen Voluntary & Community Awards will take place on 9 
March
[...]
L%20Spending%20board%20review.pdf?J=2


pursue opportunities elsewhere in the last few months which, coupled with record 
numbers of planning applications, has put the team under considerable 
pressure.  That having been said, recruitment is well underway and five of the six 
posts have now been filled, which is excellent news given the tricky market 
conditions. We have also taken the opportunity to promote internally within the teams 
to recognise deserving individuals’ talent and performance. Notwithstanding high 
application numbers and staff turnover, performance has remained very good as a 
result of both some intelligent capacity building work, and the endeavour of Officers. 
 
As always, I look forward to fielding questions from the Scrutiny Committee at the 
meeting.  
 
Councillor Julia Thornton 
Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation 
25/10/21 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



ESTABLISHMENT OF IN-DEPTH SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP  

Scrutiny Committee – 9 November 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The constitution states that the Scrutiny Committee may appoint a smaller 
group known as a “Working Group” to carry out detailed examination of 
particular topics for report back to them.   

2 The working group may produce a report with recommendations for the 
Scrutiny Committee to consider. Following this, the Scrutiny Committee may 
make recommendations to Cabinet.  

3 Should a working group be established, it is proposed that an update on 
their progress be brought to the next Scrutiny Committee meeting in 
January 2022, then a final report brought to the meeting in March 2022. If 
the working group needs more time, it may need to be re-established 
following Annual Council in May.  

Possible Subject Areas  

4 The Committee had suggested topics relating to housing or Covid-19 
recovery, however these topics may not be appropriate as they would 
duplicate work already in progress.  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer – Customer & Resources 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No  

Contact Officer: Emilia Peters, Ext. 7247 

Recommendation to Scrutiny Committee:  

a) to establish an in-depth scrutiny working group, consisting of four 

Scrutiny Committee Members nominated by the Committee.  

b) to choose a subject area for the working group to consider and define the 

scope for the review 

c) to receive a report on the work of the Member working group and any 

recommendations at a future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 

consideration.  

Reason for recommendation: To assist the Scrutiny Committee in carrying out 

its function and consider how a subject area helps deliver aims within the 

Council Plan.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



5 Other ideas suggested could include: 

 Care for our Community – Review of impact through Covid-19 
response and look at further opportunities for its legacy  

 Public Realm Commission – Review achievements to date and whether 
it can be even more effective 

 Covid-19 response  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications associated with the setting up of an in-depth 
scrutiny working group.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no relevant legal implications or risk assessment. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.  

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 

regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 

supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusions 

The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to establish an in-depth scrutiny working 

group and choose an appropriate subject area to review.   

 

Jim Carrington-West  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer & Resources 

Appendices 

None  

Background Papers 

None  

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



Scrutiny Committee Work Plan as at 1 July 2021 

 

Committee Date 9 November 2021 20 January 2022 22 March 2022 Summer 2022 

External Invitees Kent County Council Cabinet Member for 

Highways & Transport  

Dartford & Gravesham NHS 

Trust  

  

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Performance Monitoring 

Lesley Dyball - Portfolio Holder for People 

& Places  

Julia Thornton – Portfolio Holder for 

Development & Conservation  

Performance Monitoring   

In-Depth Scrutiny Establishment of In-Depth Scrutiny Working 

Group  

   

Committee Date 10 November 2020 12 January 2021 23 March 2021 13 July 2021 

External Invitees Stag Theatre   

Sencio Leisure Centre  

Kent Police 

 

Sevenoaks & District Chamber 

of Commerce  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Performance Monitoring  

Matthew Dickins – Portfolio 

Holder for Finance & 

Investment  

 

 

Performance Monitoring 

Peter Fleming – Portfolio 

Holder for Improvement & 

Innovation 

 

Performance Monitoring 

Chairman’s Annual Report to 

Council 

Kevin Maskell – Portfolio 

Holder for Housing & Health 

Performance Monitoring 

Margot McArthur – Portfolio 

Holder for Cleaner & Greener 

In-Depth Scrutiny Stage 1 – Initial Feedback 

from CCTV Working Group 

Draft Report CCTV Working 

Group 

 Final Report CCTV Working 

Group 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 10



 

Past In-Depth Scrutiny Working Groups 

2015/16 

Leisure – Cllrs. Ball, Brown (Chairman), Clack 

and Kitchener 

2016/17 

Property Investment – Cllrs. Clack 

(Chairman), Hogg, Kitchener and Purves 

2018/19 

Staffing Levels – Cllrs. Brown (Chairman), 

Ball, Hogg and Purves 

2019/21 

CCTV Service – Cllrs. Pender (Chairman), Ball, 

Kitchener and Purves 

Current In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group 

None 

Possible Future Areas for In-Depth Scrutiny 

 Housing – accommodation for 

vulnerable people 

 Homelessness 

 Recovery from Covid-19 


[...]
019/21 

 16/7/19 – Sencio Sevenoaks Leisure 

Centre (Chief Executive, Jane Parish) 

 30/1/20 – Kent Police (Chief Inspector 

Jon Kirby) 

 14/7/20 – KCC Cabinet Member, 

Richard Long (Education and Skills) 

 10/11/20 – Sencio Sevenoaks Leisure 

Centre (Chief Executive, Jane Parish) 

10/11/20 – The Stag Theatre (Chief 

Executive, Andrew Eyre) 

 12/1/21 – Kent Police (Chief Inspector 

Mark Stubberfield)  

 23/3/21 – Sevenoaks & District 

Chamber of Commerce (Chief 

Executive, Julie Phillips)  

2021/22 

 9/11/21 - KCC Highways (David Brazier, 

KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport) 

 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Performance Monitoring
	08 Appendix A - Exceptions Report - Accessible
	08 Appendix B - Development & Conservation - Accessible
	08 Appendix C - People & Places - Accessible

	7 Questions to the Portfolio Holder of People & Places
	8 Questions to the Portfolio Holder of Development & Conservation
	9 Establishment of an In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group
	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


7 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Layland, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Purves 

 
 Cllrs. Dyball and Thornton were present via a virtual media platform 

which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

 
10.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the item be deferred to allow the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 July 2021 to be reviewed.  

11.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

12.    Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  
 

There were none.  

13.    Actions from the Previous Meeting  
 

There were none.  

14.    Kent County Council Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport  
 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr David Brazier, the Kent County Council (KCC) Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport who gave a verbal update on the work carried 
out by Kent Highways.  

KCC had been ensuring the maintenance of 400 miles of highways and 4000 miles 
of road. Within Kent there were 330 signal junctions and 170 CCTV cameras. There 
were KCC Officers who were responsible for considering the highways aspect of 
planning applications within the District.  

Members were advised that 97% of bus journeys were run by a private operator 
with KCC running a few of its own bus services. In West Kent, operators Go Coach 
and Arriva primarily ran the bus services. KCC had maintained a relationship with 
the operators to ensure services continue. Travel services were provided to roughly 



Scrutiny Committee - 9 November 2021 

8 
 

4000 special educational needs (SEN) customers a year. The Kent Travel Saver was 
a pass available to allow children to travel to school. Under the government’s 
National Bus Strategy, KCC had bid for £211 million to provide more bus services 
and better bus stops with real time information. Previously, bus services had been 
introduced following lobbying from residents but then had been discontinued due 
to lack of use. A grant of £9.6 million had been received from government for the 
Zero Emissions Buses Regional Authorities (ZEBRA) scheme to deliver electric 
buses.  

There were various improvement schemes underway. “Vision zero” was a universal 
strategy affecting local authorities and cyclists in Kent with the aim to have no 
accidents by 2050.  

A substantial programme of works had been funded to improve drainage. There 
had recently been an increase in the frequency of rainfall incidents requiring 
improvements to the current drainage system.  

KCC had requested powers from the Department for Transport (DfT) to eliminate 
disruptive parking by lorry drivers in country lanes and residential areas. There had 
since been a new policy adopted whereby more facilities for lorry drivers to park 
would be provided to prevent the disruptive parking from taking place. KCC had 
been working with the private sector to help provide the facilities.  

KCC had sought powers to enable monitoring of those who contravene listed 
offences in the Traffic Management Act 2004 such as stopping in yellow box 
junctions and taking prohibited right turns. It was highlighted that these powers 
were requested to ensure traffic on roads would run smoother.  

Regarding winter schemes, Members were advised that KCC ensured 23 to 24 
tonnes of salt was available to remove ice from roads. There had been fewer 
complaints of potholes than previously. Performance indicators at KCC had allowed 
28 days to carry out repairs of potholes. Rather than filling in a pothole, repair 
would involve to patching the whole damaged highway. In the 2018-19 year, 
approximately 15,000 potholes were repaired followed by 38,000 in 2019-20 and 
40,000 in 2020-21. It was reported that £20 million was spent on pothole repairs in 
the previous year.  

Members asked questions of clarification and expressed concerns over planning 
applications for large residential units where they felt there was insufficient 
parking provision with few public transport facilities. Members were advised that 
KCC Officers would rely on the current guidance at the time when being consulted 
on planning applications.  

Members queried what road safety measures were place on the A25 Seal Hollow 
Road with the speed limit being 40mph. Members were advised that it had been 
claimed that bringing the speed limit down would create congestion.  



Scrutiny Committee - 9 November 2021 

9 
 

Regarding the enforcement of those stopping in yellow box junctions or taking 
prohibited right turns, it was clarified that money from fines would be received by 
KCC to cover the cost of the scheme with a road sensor determining when to issue 
fines.  

Following queries on school crossing officers, Members were advised that KCC 
planned to continue hiring crossing officers outside schools. There had been 
difficulties recruiting people to the post due to the role’s wages, inconvenient 
hours and exposure to the weather. 

With agreement from the committee, the Chairman brought the item to a close 
due to technical difficulties.  

DEFERMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman deferred Agenda items 7 
‘Questions to the Portfolio Holder of People & Places’ and 8 ‘Questions to the 
Portfolio Holder of Development & Conservation’ to a future meeting due to 
technical difficulties.  

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward 
consideration of item 10 ‘Work Plan’. 

15.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the following additions made: 

20 January 2022 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment OR Portfolio Holder for 
Improvement & Innovation  

 Portfolio Holder for People & Places 

22 March 2022 

 Sencio Community Leisure 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment OR Portfolio Holder for 
Improvement & Innovation  

 Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation  

16.    Performance Monitoring  
 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
as at September 2021. Members were asked to consider 13 performance indicators 



Scrutiny Committee - 9 November 2021 

10 
 

which were performing at 10% or more below their target with a commentary from 
Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to improve performance. 
The report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio 
Holders for People & Places and Development & Conservation.  

Following questions relating to an increase in the number of residents in B&B 
accommodation, Members were advised this was a last resort when all other 
accommodation avenues had been exhausted. There had been a large increase in 
homeless presentations to the Council following the end of eviction protections 
and family and friends no longer able to accommodate.  

Members queried the decrease in phone calls answered within 20 seconds by the 
Contact Centre and increase in phone calls abandoned by the caller. Members 
were advised that there had been an increase in calls with 61,000 calls received 
between April and September of 2021 compared to 35,000 calls between April and 
September the previous year. The team had been impacted further by long term 
sickness.  

Action 1:  That Members be provided with further data relating to 
Performance Indicators LPI_CS001 and LPI_CS002. 

Action 2:  That Members be provided with further information on plans 
going forward for the Performance Indicators LPI_DSWaste002 and 
LPI_DSWaste004.  

Action 3:  That Members be provided an outline of the ongoing impact of 
Covid-19 on staffing levels at the Council.  

Following queries, Members were advised that the impact of Covid-19 on staff 
availability had depended on individuals with some testing positive and able to 
continue work from home and others unable to work due to sickness.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

17.    Establishment of an In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group  
 

The Committee considered various areas for a new In-Depth Scrutiny Working 
Group to carry out a detailed evaluation. Members discussed the Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

It was proposed that an update on their progress be brought to the next meeting of 
the Scrutiny Committee in January 2022 with a final report brought to the meeting 
in March 2022.  

Resolved:  That  



Scrutiny Committee - 9 November 2021 

11 
 

a) an In-depth Scrutiny Working Group be set up consisting of Cllrs Osborne-
Jackson (Chairman), Layland, London and Pender; 

b) the working group consider the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and assess the effectiveness of the Emergency Plan and 
District Emergency Centre (DEC) and areas of improvement; and 

a) a report on the work of the In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group and any 
recommendations be brought to a future meeting of the committee for 
consideration.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.12 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


